

63122-5

63122-5

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2010 JAN 22 AM 10:40

No. 63122-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

IN RE THE DETENTION OF

CALVIN TICESON¹

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. W. Hackett
Alison Bogar
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys

W554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)205-0580

¹ Appellant Ticeson incorrectly captions this matter as State v. Ticeson

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION0

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE0

 A. Facts0

 B. Expert Testimony 11

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 16

IV. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON
UNANIMITY REQUIREMENTS 16

 A. Ticeson Waived his Unanimity Objection by
 Failing to Raise It below 17

 B. Substantial Evidence Supported Both the Mental
 Abnormality and Personality Disorder Diagnoses 23

 C. There is No Requirement of Unanimity For
 Linking Each Individual Diagnosis to a Discrete
 Level of Danger 27

IV. TICESON RECEIVED A PUBLIC TRIAL 37

 A. Facts 38

 B. Ticeson Lacks Standing To Claim That The
 Public's Right To Open Administration Of Justice
 Was Violated 40

C. Even Assuming The Criminal Cases Cited By Ticeson Applied, The Informal Chamber Conference In This Case Was A Preliminary Discussion Not A Substantive Proceeding That Rose To The Level That Violated The Open Administration Of Justice 46

D. Even If The Court Finds Ticeson Has A Fundamental Right To An Open Trial In SVP Cases, The Court Closure Was De Minimis And Did Not Infringe Upon His Constitutional Rights 54

VI. CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Fischer</i> , 421 F.3d 83, 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Carson v. Fischer</i> , 421 F.3d 83, 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.2d 861 (2004)	40, 41
<i>In re Audett</i> , 158 Wash.2d 712, 727, 147 P.3d 982, 989 (2006). .	17, 20, 45
<i>In re Det. of Keeney</i> , 141 Wash.App. 318, 327, 169 P.3d 852 (2007)	24, 31
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999)....	42
<i>In re Detention of Halgren</i> , 124 Wash.App. 206, 214, 98 P.3d 1206, 1210 (2004).....	34
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 163 Wash.2d 684, 689, 185 P.3d 1180, 1183 (2008).....	18
<i>In re Halgren</i> , 156 Wash.2d 795, 811, 132 P.3d 714 (2006)	passim
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)	53
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 306, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	47
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 484, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	48
<i>In re Pouncy</i> , 144 Wash.App. 609, 618, 184 P.3d 651 (2008)	passim
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 653, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	54
<i>In re Sease</i> , 149 Wn.App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078 (2009)	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>In re Wise</i> , 148 Wn. App.425, 200 P.3d 266 (2009)	43, 44
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wash.2d 1, 27, 857 P.2d 989, 1001 (1993) .	16, 22, 41
<i>Ludwig v. Dep't of Retirement Sys.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 379, 385, 127 P.3d	

781 (2006)	44
<i>Mearns v. Scharbach</i> , 103 Wn. App. 498, 511, 12 P.3d 1048 (2000) .	43
<i>Meisenheimer v. Meisenheimer</i> , 55 Wash. 32, 42-43, 104 P. 159 (1909)	50
<i>Peterson v. Dillon</i> , 27 Wash. 78, 84, 67 P. 397 (1901).....	50
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39, 42 (2d Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 36, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	40
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/IJA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 6, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	36
<i>Snyder v. Coiner</i> , 365 F.Supp. 321 (N.D.W. Va. 1973).....	56
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wash.App. 244, 249, 640 P.2d 44, <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wash.2d 1018 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 256-57, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)	41
<i>State v. Bremer</i> , 98 Wn. App. 832, 835, 991 P.2d 118 (2000).....	49
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 511, 122 P.3d 150 (2005)....	41, 53
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 50 Wn.2d 740, 314 P.2d 660 (1957).....	3, 51, 53, 54
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 141 Wn. App. 797, 801, 173 P.3d 948 (2007)	45
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	45, 53
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 174, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)	40, 41, 55
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 725, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) ..	22
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wash.2d 412, 421, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S. Ct 1208, 89 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1986)...	19
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wash.2d 867, 868, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Jeannotte</i> , 133 Wash.2d 847, 853, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 77, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wash.2d 403, 409, 756 P.2d 105, 108 (1988) ...	21
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 145, 217 P. 705 (1923)	40, 53

<i>State v. Momah</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	41
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wash.2d 566, 569, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	23, 31
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 108 Wn. App. 645, 32 P.3d 292 (2001)	49
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 114, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	49
<i>State v. Strobe</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)	41
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 13 Wn. App. 545, 536 P.2d 657 (1975).....	49
<i>State's v. Ivester</i> , 316 F.3d 955, 906 (9 th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>United States v. De Gross</i> , 960 F.2d 1433, 1437 (9 th Cir., 1992)	44
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wash.2d 214, 217, 848 P.2d 721, 723 (1993)	19
<i>Worth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499, 95 S.Ct. 2197 (1975)	43
